

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON, ISB #11860
Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense

JAMES E. M. CRAIG, ISB #6365
Deputy Division Chief
Office of the Attorney General
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
lincoln.wilson@ag.idaho.gov
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

LAURDES MATSUMOTO, NORTHWEST
ABORTION ACCESS FUND, and
INDIGENOUS IDAHO ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the
Attorney General for the State of Idaho,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF DECISION 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits 5

 A. The Abortion Trafficking Ban protects parent’s rights 6

 1. Parents have a right to know about care for their children..... 6

 2. The Abortion Trafficking Ban protects parents’ right to know 8

 B. The Abortion Trafficking Ban does not punish speech 11

 1. The law criminalizes conduct, not speech 11

 2. Any minimal speech restriction passes constitutional scrutiny 15

 C. The Abortion Trafficking Ban does not limit association..... 19

 D. The Abortion Trafficking Ban is not vague..... 20

II. The balance of harms and public interest do not favor an injunction 24

III. Plaintiffs have no irreparable injury..... 24

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alonso v. State,
228 So. 3d 1093 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) 22

Bartosz v. Jones,
146 Idaho 449, 197 P.3d 310 (2008) 6, 16

Bellotti v. Baird,
443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... 10

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975)..... 15, 25

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 5, 10, 11

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. 506 4

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 25, 28

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigr. and Customs Enft.,
16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021) 4

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice. Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 12

Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.,
390 U.S. 629 (1968)..... 8, 17

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. Of San Francisco,
512 F3.d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. Of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Loc. No. 70 of Alameda Cnty.,
415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 4

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 20, 23

H. L. v. Matheson,
450 U.S. 398 (1981)..... 10

Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina,
199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... *passim*

Lopez v. Candaele,
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 25

Los Angeles Cnty Bar Ass’n v. Eu
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 28

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 19

Martin v. Vincent,
34 Idaho 432, 201 P. 492 (1921) 7, 14

Nelson v. Evans,
170 Idaho 887, 517 P.3d 816 (Idaho 2022)..... 1, 7

Newman v. Lance,
922 P.2d 395, (Idaho 1996) 26

Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir 2004)..... 26

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 10

Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State,
171 Idaho 374, 522 P.3d 1132 5, 11

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 7, 13

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 6

Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland,
856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 16, 17

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rts. Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir 1996)..... 28

State v. Bryant,
953 So.2d 585 (Fla. App. 2007)..... 22

State v. Guerra,
169 Idaho 486, 497 P.3d 1106 (Idaho 2021)..... 8

State v. Manzanares,
152 Idaho 410, 272 P.3d 382 (Idaho 2012)..... 16

State v. Scotia,
146 Ariz. 159 (Ariz. App. 1985) 22

State v. Stiffler,
117 Idaho 405, 788 P.2d 220 (1990) 8

State v. Summer,
139 Idaho 219, 76 P.3d 963, (Idaho 2003)..... 26

State v. Villafuerte,
160 Idaho 377, 373 P.3d 695 (2016) 15

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397, (1989)..... 17

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134, (9th Cir. 2000)..... 28

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57, (2000)..... 6, 7

Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton
56 F.4th at 1170..... 25

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 17, 19

United States v. Snead,
2022 WL 17975015 at *4 (4th Cir. 2022) 22

U.S. v. Gilbert,
813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 13

U.S. v. Swinson,
No. 1:12-CR-279-EJL, Dkt. 2 at 8 (D. Idaho. Oct. 26, 2012) 21

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 4

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1307 (2021)..... 21

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-504 (2019) 22

Idaho Code § 16-1605..... 14

Idaho Code § 18-202..... 15

Idaho Code § 18-4506..... 2, 14

Idaho Code § 18-622..... 5, 11

Idaho Code § 18-623..... *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-8602..... 21

Idaho Code § 19-301..... 15

Idaho Code § 19-302..... 15

Idaho Code § 31-2227..... 26

Idaho Code § 31-2604..... 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.40.100 (2017)..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 1591..... 21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Child Protective Act, Title 16, Chapter 16, Idaho Code..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney General Opinion 23-1 (April 27, 2023) 26, 27

Press Release, Washington Man Sentenced in Idaho Sex Trafficking Case, U.S.
Attorney, Dist. Of Idaho *Mar. 25, 2013) <https://tinyurl.com/bddbupa2> 21

Newman, 129 Idaho at 102, 922 P.2d at 399..... 26
